three (3) business-year period beginning after the Initial Target Period shall be hereinafter referred to as a 

“Target Period” in this paragraph) and each subsequent Target Period. To provide the Company Shares, etc. 

to the Directors, the Company created the Trust 1 by contributing one hundred and twenty million 

(120,000,000) yen as the source of funds for the Trust 1 to acquire the Company Shares, etc. In addition, 

after the end of the Initial Target Period, Maezawa Industries has, in principle, made additional contributions 

to the Trust 1 of up to one hundred and twenty million (120,000,000) yen for each Target Period until the 

termination of the Plan 1. 

The Trust 1 shall acquire shares of the Company using funds contributed by Maezawa Industries up to May 

31, 2026, or funds contributed by the Company as necessary on or after June 1, 2026, as described in (4)

[...]

Maezawa Industries contributed funds as the necessary funds required during the Initial Target Period and 

the three (3) business years from the business year ended May 31, 2024 to the business year ending May 

31, 2026. From June 1, 2026, the Company will contribute funds as necessary, up to a maximum of one 

hundred and twenty million (120,000,000) yen to enable the Trust 1 to acquire in advance for a certain 

period a number of shares reasonably expected to be necessary for payments under the Plan 1 during the 

period up to the conclusion of the first Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders.

[...]

For each business year, the Directors shall be granted a prescribed number of points decided in accordance 

with the Rules for Delivery of Shares to Directors, taking into consideration factors such as the Director’s 

position and attainment level of performance. The total number of points granted to the Directors in each 

business year shall be up to eighty nine thousand (89,000). 

The points granted to the Directors shall be calculated as one (1) common share of the Company for each 

point when the Company Shares, etc. are delivered under (6) below (however, in the event of a share split, 

gratis allotment of shares, or consolidation of shares, etc., of the Company shares, reasonable adjustments

[...]

As the necessary funds required during the trust period of the Trust 2 (the initial trust period: from November 

2017 to November 2021, the extended trust period: from December 2021 to November 2024 and from 

December 2024 to November 2027), MAEZAWA KASEI INDUSTRIES contributed funds within the upper 

limit of one hundred and forty five million (145,000,000) yen during the initial trust period and made 

additional contributions within the upper limit of one hundred and fifteen million (115,000,000) yen for 

each extended trust period. From June 1, 2026, the Company will contribute funds as necessary, up to a 

maximum of one hundred and fifteen million (115,000,000) yen to enable the Trust 2 to acquire in advance 

for a certain period a number of shares reasonably expected to be necessary for payments under the Plan 2 

during the period up to the conclusion of the first Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders.